



\$~90

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 2359/2025**

PREM LATA

.....Petitioner

Through: Dr. Ram Avtar Sharma, Mr. Priyank Basoya, Ms. Garima, Mr. Mohit Sharma and Ms. Astha Singh, Advocates.

versus

**MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI CENTRAL ZONE &
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Ms. Richa Dhawan and Ms. Shivani Thakur, Advocates for MCD.

Mr. Badar Mamood, SPC with Mr. Ammar Ahmad, Advocate for UOI.

Mr. R.K. Dhawan, Standing Counsel with Ms. Nisha Dhawan, Mr. V.K. Teng and Mr. Pawan Karan Deo, Advocates for R4.

Mr. Vikas Sehgal, Mr. Nikhil Bhardwaj and Mr. Shivansh Saini, Advocates for R5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

04.09.2025

It is not possible to take up the matter today as Farewell Reference is scheduled in the post-lunch session.

Re-notify on 27.01.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

SEPTEMBER 4, 2025/jg